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OFFICE OF THE CHIEF JUSTICE
REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA

Urgent Court Registrar: Gauteng Division of the High Court, Pretoria
First Floor, Room 1.37
Cnr Madiba and Paul Kruger Street
Office No: (012) 315 7429 / 012 492 6700

URGENT COURT ROLL AND DIRECTIVE FOR WEEK COMMENCING ON THE 16™JULY 2024

JUDGE: STRYDOM Al (K) (MS)
SECRETARY: 1. MNDENI NKABINDE (17 July 2024 — 19 July 2024 16:00)
Email: MnNkabinde@judiciary.org.za
2. IVIN MAHLANGU (15 July 2024 - 16 July 2024 16:00)
Email: lviMahlangu@judiciary.org.za
After hours no: 068 104 7107

DIRECTIVE

1. All matters set down for 16 July 2024 will be called on Tuesday (16 July 2024) at 10h00 unless allocated
to a different slot below, or a different arrangement is made prior to roll call at the instance of the

Judge.

2.Please note that two secretaries will assist Strydom AJ during the week. Parties are directed to address

all communications to the secretary asisting on the day.

3. All matters already will be heard physically during office hours, unless prior timeous arrangements are
made with the relevant Judge’s secretary.Matters not yet on the roll will be heard as directed by the

Judge. All matters brought after hours will be heard virtually.

4.Practice notes and heads of argument, in addition to being loaded to Caselines, must be e-mailed in

Word version to the relevant secretary per the details et out above..

5.In matters already on the roll (below), practice notes, and updated practice notes where appropriate,
as well as heads of argument should be loaded as soon as possible, but in any event not later than

13h00 on Monday, 15 July 2024.

6.Heads of argument should be submitted in all matters. In unopposed and ex parte matters brief heads

on the main issues will suffice.
7.Counsel are required to comply with all relevant Practice Directives.

8.Should a matter not be proceeding or become settled the relevant secretary is to be advised without

delay and a widely shared note is to be made on Caselines.
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9.In all matters heard physically in Court, one copy of the proposed draft order of each party should be
available to be handed up in Court. However, parties are to ensure that they are able to effect

amendments to their proposed orders at the instance Judge.

10. The Judge may communicate with the parties’ representatives via widely shared notes posted on the
electronic file. Legal Representatives are to look out for these communications and are requested to

respond to such communications. Please also note the comments on the roll below

11. In addition to Court Online, Legal Practitioners are to ensure that all documents in all matters are also
available on the Caselines platform and to confirm with the secretary hear the matter whether access
was granted to such file. Matters without a Casellnes file are listed below. Those matters will be called

at roll call on Tuesday. Practitiioners should endeavour to resolve this problem forthwith.

12. In some matters a file was created on CaselLines but still reflect the note that ‘initial pagination for
the bundle is underway. Please try again in a few moments’. The files are therefore inaccessible. These
matters will be called at roll call on Tuesday. Practitiioners should endeavour to resolve this problem

forthwith.

13. Papers are to be uploaded properly. Typical difficulties are that documents are mislabelled (also in
bundle descriptions), in the wrong order, and not individually labelled (especially annexures).
Practioners should endeavour to resolve these issues forthwith. Such papers may not be considered
in their current state and may not be allocated to a timeslot as a result. Failure to comply with the

directives may result in matters being removed from the roll

14. This roll may be supplemented and amended as the week progresses.
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No

11.

12.

14.

15.

18.

20.

23.

25.

PARTIES

Mario Jose Andrade Ferreira
vs The Commissioner for The
South African Revenue
Service

Notre Coal (Pty) Ltd Vs
Southern Palace Investments
425 (Pty) Ltd

Krishna Chetty Plus One Vs
Shawn Williams Plus Three
Others

Hermanus Johannes Vaughn
Victor Plus Two Others Vs
Louis Petrus Liebenberg

National Association of
Democratic Lawyers Plus
One vs The South African
Legal Practice Council &
LPFF

Zanufusion (Pty) Ltd Vs
Phambili Supply Chain
Solutions (Pty) Ltd

City Of Tshwane Metropolitan
Municipality Vs George
Asaba Plus One

The Land and Agricultural
Development Bank Of South
Africa vs Waltkon Atx Meat
Group (Pty) Ltd Plus One
Kokobelo Group (Pty) Ltd Vs
Minister Of Defence And
Military Veterans Plus One

Lindr Business Credit (Pty)
Ltd Vs Sortetex (Pty) Ltd

Amafrica Tours (Pty) Ltd T/A
Amazing Africa Tours Vs
Krupa Mukesh Kara Plus
One

Fosia Abrahams Vs Reyana
Jacobs

Allocated roll

CASE NO

2024-067035

2024-071100

2024-071560

2024-071301

2024-071477

2024-071621

2024-070674

2024-070743

2024-073127

2024-073330

2024-073908

2024-074572

DATE OF HEARING AND NOTES

16 July 2024
Settled inter partes — to hand up draft

16 July 2024

Specific performance — deliver jigging plant within

5 days

16 January 2024

Declarator, mandamus and interdict

Respondent’s Practice note outstanding

18 July 2024

Sequestration

- Respondent’s Practice note outstanding

- Parties to prepare joint chronology of events,
inclusive of outcomes of related litigious
proceedings. Where there are disagreements
re the chronology same must be clearly
indicated

17 July 2024

Rule nisi

Respondent’s Practice note, answering affidavit,

heads of argument and chronologies outstanding

16 July 2024
Matter not on Caselines

16 July 2024

Interdict and mandamus

No opposition noted

16 July 2024

Business rescue

Unopposed — 1% Respondent has withdrawn
opposition

17 July 2024

Rule nisi interdict pending review of tender award
Respondents’ Practice note outstanding.
Heads of argument outstanding
Chronologies outstanding

17 July 2024

Perfection of notarial bond

No opposition noted

17 July 2024

Restraint of trade

Respondent’s Practice note outstanding.
Applicant’s practice note to be supplemented
Heads of argument outstanding
Chronologies outstanding

16 July 2024

Spoliation

No opposition noted

Applicant’s heads of argument outstanding

Urgent Court Roll for a week commencing on the 16™ July 2024



27.

29.

30.

34.

36.

Henry Emmotimi Okah vs
Head Of Prison, Kgosi
Mampuru Local Correctional
Facility Plus Five Others

Clidet 443 (Pty) Ltd T/A Bb
Hatfield Renault vs City Of
Tshwane Metropolitan
Municipality Plus One

Zion Christian Church Plus
One Vs Maditobane
Barnabas Lekganyane Plus
Nine Others

Thambo Gilbert Sono vs
Capitec Bank Limited Plus
Two Others

Mifita Ali Adam vs The
Minister of Home Affairs Plus
Three Others

2024-061892

2024-075787

2022-021534

2024-068715

2024-073427

Allocated: 18 July 2024

Parties to file submissions on urgency re issues
already heard (and not granted) urgently before
Retief J

Matter Not On Caselines

16 July 2024
Ex parte substituted service of court order

16 July 2024

Contempt of court

No opposition noted

Applicant’s heads of argument outstanding

16 July 2024

Re-issue of temporary asylum visa and
restrain from deportation pending review
application

No application, affidavit, annexures, proof of
service, heads of argument etc uploaded on CL
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