

Urgent Court Registrar: Gauteng Division of the High Court, Pretoria
First Floor, Room 1.37
Cnr Madiba and Paul Kruger Street
Office No: (012) 315 7429 / 012 492 6700

URGENT COURT ROLL AND DIRECTIVE FOR WEEK COMMENCING ON THE 16TH JULY 2024

JUDGE: STRYDOM AJ (K) (MS)

SECRETARY: 1. MNDENI NKABINDE (17 July 2024 – 19 July 2024 16:00)

Email: MnNkabinde@judiciary.org.za

2. IVIN MAHLANGU (15 July 2024 - 16 July 2024 16:00)

Email: IviMahlangu@judiciary.org.za

After hours no: 068 104 7107

DIRECTIVE

- 1. All matters set down for 16 July 2024 will be called on Tuesday (16 July 2024) at 10h00 unless allocated to a different slot below, or a different arrangement is made prior to roll call at the instance of the Judge.
- 2. Please note that two secretaries will assist Strydom AJ during the week. Parties are directed to address all communications to the secretary asisting on the day.
- 3. All matters already will be heard physically during office hours, unless prior timeous arrangements are made with the relevant Judge's secretary. Matters not yet on the roll will be heard as directed by the Judge. All matters brought after hours will be heard virtually.
- 4. Practice notes and heads of argument, in addition to being loaded to CaseLines, must be e-mailed in Word version to the relevant secretary per the details et out above.
- 5. In matters already on the roll (below), practice notes, and updated practice notes where appropriate, as well as heads of argument should be loaded as soon as possible, but in any event not later than 13h00 on Monday, 15 July 2024.
- 6. Heads of argument should be submitted in all matters. In unopposed and *ex parte* matters brief heads on the main issues will suffice.
- 7. Counsel are required to comply with all relevant Practice Directives.
- 8. Should a matter not be proceeding or become settled the relevant secretary is to be advised without delay and a widely shared note is to be made on Caselines.

- 9. In all matters heard physically in Court, one copy of the proposed draft order of each party should be available to be handed up in Court. However, parties are to ensure that they are able to effect amendments to their proposed orders at the instance Judge.
- 10. The Judge may communicate with the parties' representatives via widely shared notes posted on the electronic file. Legal Representatives are to look out for these communications and are requested to respond to such communications. Please also note the comments on the roll below
- 11. In addition to Court Online, Legal Practitioners are to ensure that all documents in all matters are also available on the Caselines platform and to confirm with the secretary hear the matter whether access was granted to such file. Matters without a CaseLines file are listed below. Those matters will be called at roll call on Tuesday. Practitioners should endeavour to resolve this problem forthwith.
- 12. In some matters a file was created on CaseLines but still reflect the note that 'initial pagination for the bundle is underway. Please try again in a few moments'. The files are therefore inaccessible. These matters will be called at roll call on Tuesday. Practitioners should endeavour to resolve this problem forthwith.
- 13. Papers are to be uploaded properly. Typical difficulties are that documents are mislabelled (also in bundle descriptions), in the wrong order, and not individually labelled (especially annexures). Practioners should endeavour to resolve these issues forthwith. Such papers may not be considered in their current state and may not be allocated to a timeslot as a result. Failure to comply with the directives may result in matters being removed from the roll
- 14. This roll may be supplemented and amended as the week progresses.

Allocated roll

No	PARTIES	CASE NO	DATE OF HEARING AND NOTES
2.	Mario Jose Andrade Ferreira vs The Commissioner for The South African Revenue Service	2024-067035	16 July 2024 Settled inter partes – to hand up draft
5.	Notre Coal (Pty) Ltd Vs Southern Palace Investments 425 (Pty) Ltd	2024-071100	16 July 2024 Specific performance – deliver jigging plant within 5 days
7.	Krishna Chetty Plus One Vs Shawn Williams Plus Three Others	2024-071560	16 January 2024 Declarator, mandamus and interdict Respondent's Practice note outstanding
9.	Hermanus Johannes Vaughn Victor Plus Two Others Vs Louis Petrus Liebenberg	2024-071301	 18 July 2024 Sequestration Respondent's Practice note outstanding Parties to prepare joint chronology of events, inclusive of outcomes of related litigious proceedings. Where there are disagreements re the chronology same must be clearly indicated
11.	National Association of Democratic Lawyers Plus One vs The South African Legal Practice Council & LPFF	2024-071477	17 July 2024 Rule nisi Respondent's Practice note, answering affidavit, heads of argument and chronologies outstanding
12.	Zanufusion (Pty) Ltd Vs Phambili Supply Chain Solutions (Pty) Ltd	2024-071621	16 July 2024 Matter not on Caselines
14.	City Of Tshwane Metropolitan Municipality Vs George Asaba Plus One	2024-070674	16 July 2024 Interdict and mandamus No opposition noted
15.	The Land and Agricultural Development Bank Of South Africa vs Waltkon Atx Meat Group (Pty) Ltd Plus One	2024-070743	16 July 2024 Business rescue Unopposed – 1 st Respondent has withdrawn opposition
18.	Kokobelo Group (Pty) Ltd Vs Minister Of Defence And Military Veterans Plus One	2024-073127	17 July 2024 Rule nisi interdict pending review of tender award Respondents' Practice note outstanding. Heads of argument outstanding Chronologies outstanding
20.	Lindr Business Credit (Pty) Ltd Vs Sortetex (Pty) Ltd	2024-073330	17 July 2024 Perfection of notarial bond No opposition noted
23.	Amafrica Tours (Pty) Ltd T/A Amazing Africa Tours Vs Krupa Mukesh Kara Plus One	2024-073908	17 July 2024 Restraint of trade Respondent's Practice note outstanding. Applicant's practice note to be supplemented Heads of argument outstanding Chronologies outstanding
25.	Fosia Abrahams Vs Reyana Jacobs	2024-074572	16 July 2024 Spoliation No opposition noted Applicant's heads of argument outstanding

27.	Henry Emmotimi Okah vs Head Of Prison, Kgosi Mampuru Local Correctional Facility Plus Five Others	2024-061892	Allocated: 18 July 2024 Parties to file submissions on urgency re issues already heard (and not granted) urgently before Retief J
29.	Clidet 443 (Pty) Ltd T/A Bb Hatfield Renault vs City Of Tshwane Metropolitan Municipality Plus One	2024-075787	Matter Not On Caselines
30.	Zion Christian Church Plus One Vs Maditobane Barnabas Lekganyane Plus Nine Others	2022-021534	16 July 2024 Ex parte substituted service of court order
34.	Thambo Gilbert Sono vs Capitec Bank Limited Plus Two Others	2024-068715	16 July 2024 Contempt of court No opposition noted Applicant's heads of argument outstanding
36.	Mifita Ali Adam vs The Minister of Home Affairs Plus Three Others	2024-073427	16 July 2024 Re-issue of temporary asylum visa and restrain from deportation pending review application No application, affidavit, annexures, proof of service, heads of argument etc uploaded on CL